Mr. David L. Wilson Vice President of Nuclear Energy Nebraska Public Power District P.O. Box 98 Brownville, NE 68321

SUBJECT: COOPER NUCLEAR STATION - REPLY TO RESPONSE TO ORDER FOR

INTERIM SAFEGUARDS AND SECURITY COMPENSATORY MEASURES,

(TAC NO. MB4116)

Dear Mr. Wilson:

On February 25, 2002, the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) issued an Order modifying the operating license for the Cooper Nuclear Station to require compliance with the specified interim safeguards and security compensatory measures. The interim compensatory measures (ICMs) were listed in Attachment 2 to the Order. When issuing the Order, the Commission recognized that you have voluntarily and responsibly implemented additional security measures following the events of September 11, 2001, but in light of the continuing generalized high-level threat environment, the Commission concluded that the security measures should be embodied in an Order consistent with the established regulatory framework.

The Order required responses and actions within specified timeframes. Section III.A of the Order required licensees to immediately start implementation of the requirements listed in Attachment 2 to the Order and to complete implementation no later than August 31, 2002. Section III.B of the Order required licensees to notify the Commission: (1) if they are unable to comply with the requirements described in Attachment 2, (2) if compliance with any of the requirements is unnecessary in their specific circumstances, (3) if implementation of any of the requirements would cause the licensee to be in violation of the provisions of any Commission regulation or the facility license, or (4) if implementation of any of the requirements described in Attachment 2 would adversely impact the safe operation of the facility. Section III.C.1 of the Order required licensees to submit to the Commission, within 20 days of the date of the Order, a schedule for achieving compliance with each requirement described in Attachment 2 to the Order. Section IV of the Order noted that in accordance with 10 C.F.R. § 2.202, the licensee must submit an answer to the Order and may request a hearing on the Order within 20 days of the date of the Order and, where good cause is shown, consideration would be given to extend the time to request a hearing.

In a letter dated March 18, 2002 (Nebraska Public Power District (NPPD) letter no. NLS2002030), and a document entitled "Licensee's Answer to February 25, 2002 Commission Order to Modify License for Interim Safeguards and Security Measures," you submitted a response to the Order for Cooper Nuclear Station. You did not request either an extension of time to respond to the ICMs or an extension of time in which to request a hearing.

The NRC staff has reviewed your response and finds that you have satisfied the 20-day reporting requirements of the Order.

D. Wilson - 2 -

Your letter (NLS2002030) provided a list of commitments made in your submittal. The NRC staff regards the specific responses to the Order made in your letter to each of the ICMs to be the applicable responses to the Order and, accordingly, has not reviewed the list of commitments.

The NRC will determine the effectiveness of your implementation of the ICMs through on-site inspections. I would like to remind you that, pursuant to Section III.C.2 of the Order, you are to report to the Commission when you have achieved full compliance with the requirements described in Attachment 2 to the Order.

Please contact Mohan Thadani at (301) 415-1476 if you have any other questions on these issues.

Sincerely,

/RA/

John A. Zwolinski, Director Division of Licensing Project Management Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Docket No. 50-298

cc: See next page

D. Wilson - 2 -

Your letter (NLS2002030) provided a list of commitments made in your submittal. The NRC staff regards the specific responses to the Order made in your letter to each of the ICMs to be the applicable responses to the Order and, accordingly, has not reviewed the list of commitments.

The NRC will determine the effectiveness of your implementation of the ICMs through on-site inspections. I would like to remind you that, pursuant to Section III.C.2 of the Order, you are to report to the Commission when you have achieved full compliance with the requirements described in Attachment 2 to the Order.

Please contact Mohan Thadani at (301) 415-1476 if you have any other questions on these issues.

Sincerely,

/RA/

John A. Zwolinski, Director Division of Licensing Project Management Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Docket No. 50-298

cc: See next page

## **DISTRIBUTION:**

**PUBLIC** C. Holden, Acting R. Albert R. Palla PDIV-1 Reading File G. Tracy R. Sullivan J. Belanger S. Collins/J. Johnson R. Gramm D. Bujol, R-IV V. Dricks B. Sheron V. Ordaz S. Morris, EDO OGC W. Borchardt M. Thadani E. Merschoff, R-IV **ACRS** K. Kennedy, R-IV J. Zwolinski R. Martin **SECY** 

B. Boger

Accession No.:

## \* See previous concurrence

OFFICE	DLPM/PM*	PDIV-1/PM	PDIV-1/LA *	IRSB/SC *	NSIR/SC*	SPSB*
NAME	RMartin	MThadani	MMcAllister	KGibson	AMadison	MRubin
DATE	5/23/02	5/23/02	04/26/02	05/07/02	5/21/02	5/22/02
OFFICE	DIPM*	PDIV-1/SC	PDIV/PD(A)	OGC*	DLPM/D	
NAME	WDean	RGramm	CHolden	JGoldberg	JZwolinski	
DATE	5/22/02	5/23/02	5/24/02	5/23/02	5/24/02	

Document Name: G:\PDIV-1\COOPER\ICMLetterCooper.wpd OFFICIAL RECORD COPY

## Cooper Nuclear Station

CC:

Mr. William R. Mayben President and Chief Executive Officer Nebraska Public Power District 1414 15<sup>th</sup> Street Columbus, NE 68601

Mr. Michael T. Coyle Site Vice President Nebraska Public Power District P. O. Box 98 Brownville, NE 68321

Mr. John R. McPhail, General Counsel Nebraska Public Power District P. O. Box 499 Columbus, NE 68602-0499

D. F. Kunsemiller, Risk and Regulatory Affairs Manager Nebraska Public Power District P. O. Box 98 Brownville, NE 68321

Dr. William D. Leech Manager-Nuclear MidAmerican Energy 907 Walnut Street P. O. Box 657 Des Moines, IA 50303-0657

Mr. Ron Stoddard Lincoln Electric System 1040 O Street P. O. Box 80869 Lincoln, NE 68501-0869

Mr. Michael J. Linder, Director Nebraska Department of Environmental Quality P. O. Box 98922 Lincoln, NE 68509-8922 Chairman
Nemaha County Board of Commissioners
Nemaha County Courthouse
1824 N Street
Auburn, NE 68305

Ms. Cheryl K. Rogers, Program Manager Nebraska Health & Human Services System Division of Public Health Assurance Consumer Services Section 301 Centennial Mall, South P. O. Box 95007 Lincoln, NE 68509-5007

Mr. Ronald A. Kucera, Director of Intergovernmental Cooperation Department of Natural Resources P.O. Box 176 Jefferson City, MO 65102

Senior Resident Inspector
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
P. O. Box 218
Brownville, NE 68321

Regional Administrator, Region IV U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 1000 Arlington, TX 76011

Jerry Uhlmann, Director State Emergency Management Agency P. O. Box 116 Jefferson City, MO 65101

Chief, Radiation Control Program, RCP Kansas Department of Health and Environment Bureau of Air and Radiation 1000 SW Jackson Suite 310 Topeka, KS 66612-1366 Mr. Daniel K. McGhee Bureau of Radiological Health Iowa Department of Public Health 401 SW 7<sup>th</sup> Street Suite D Des Moines, IA 50309